

No. 18-661

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JASON MICHAEL ZANK,
Petitioner,

v.

LIZ LORENA LOPEZ MORENO,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**Motion by *Reunite* International Child Abduction
Centre for Leave To File a Brief as *Amicus Curiae*
and Brief of *Amicus Curiae Reunite* International
Child Abduction Centre In Support of Neither Party**

Kelly A. Powers
Counsel of Record
Stephen J. Cullen
Leah M. Hauser
Miles & Stockbridge P.C.
1500 K Street NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 465-8375
kpowers@milesstockbridge.com

Edward Devereux QC
Anne-Marie Hutchinson OBE QC (Hon.)
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae, Reunite
International Child Abduction Centre*

**MOTION BY *REUNITE* INTERNATIONAL
CHILD ABDUCTION CENTRE FOR LEAVE
TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION BY <i>REUNITE</i> INTERNATIONAL CHILD ABDUCTION CENTRE FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY	i
QUESTION PRESENTED	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS THE PETITION FOR CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED	6
I. Development of International Interpretation of “Habitual Residence”	6
A. The use of “habitual residence” by the Hague Conference	6
B. “Ordinary residence” and “habitual residence”: <i>Ex p Shah</i>	7
C. “Habitual residence” and the 1980 Hague Convention: the present position in the law of England and Wales as interpreted by the UKSC	9
D. The “habitual residence” of children as interpreted in New Zealand and Australia .	14
E. The “habitual residence” of children as interpreted in Canada	16
II. Development of United States Interpretation of “Habitual Residence”	17

A. An analysis of the approach that has developed in the USA in the context of the 1980 Hague Convention	17
B. <i>Mozes</i> and its application of English authority	19
C. The focus on the child's position in <i>Friedrich</i> and <i>Feder</i>	20
D. The significance of parental intention in the UK Supreme Court cases	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases–United States

<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	1
<i>Feder v. Evans-Feder</i> , 63 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995)	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 983 F.2d 1396 (6th Cir. 1993)	17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Holder v. Holder</i> , 392 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir 2004)	18
<i>Jenkins v. Jenkins</i> , 569 F.3d 549 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Koch v. Koch</i> , 450 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Lozano v. Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014)	1
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robert v. Tesson</i> , 507 F.3d 981 (6th Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Ruiz v. Tenorio</i> , 392 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir 2004)	18

Cases–International

<i>A v A and Another (Children: Habitual Residence)</i> <i>(Reunite International Child Abduction Centre</i> <i>and Others Intervening)</i> [2013] UKSC 60, [2014] AC 1	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

<i>Akbarali v Brent London Borough Council; Abdullah v Shropshire County Council; Shabpar v Barnet London Borough Council; Jitendra Shah v Barnet London Borough Council; Barnet London Borough Council v Nilish Shah</i> [1983] 2 AC 309	<i>passim</i>
<i>Re B (A Child) (Reunite International Child Abduction Centre and others intervening)</i> [2016] UKSC 4, [2016] AC 606	2, 9, 13, 14, 23
<i>In Re Bates</i> , No. CA 122.89, High Court of Justice, Family Div'n Ct. Royal Courts of Justice, UK (1989)	19, 20, 21
<i>C v S (minor: abduction: illegitimate child)</i> [1990] 2 All ER 961, <i>sub nom Re J (a minor) (abduction: custody rights)</i> [1990] 2 AC 562 ...	5, 7, 8, 20, 22
Case C-111/17 <i>OL v PQ</i> , June 8, 2017	5
Case C-393/18 <i>UD v XB</i> , 17 October 2018	5
Case C-497/10 <i>Mercredi v Chaffe</i> [2012] Fam 22 .	5, 9
Case C-512/17 Proceedings brought by HR (with the participation of KO and another) [2018] 3 WLR 1139	5
Case C-523/07 Proceedings brought by A [2010] Fam 42	5, 9, 11
<i>In re H (Children) (Reunite International Child Abduction Centre Intervening)</i> [2014] EWCA Civ 1101, [2015] 1 WLR 863	20, 23, 24
<i>Ignaccolo-Zenide v. Romania</i> , (App. no. 31679/96) .	1

<i>Re J (A Minor) (Abduction: Custody Rights)</i> [1990] 2 AC 562	20
<i>Re L (A Child) (Custody: Habitual Residence) (Reunite International Child Abduction Centre intervening)</i> [2013] UKSC 75, [2014] AC 1017	<i>passim</i>
<i>Re LC (Children) (Reunite International Child Abduction Centre Intervening)</i> [2014] UKSC 1, [2014] AC 1038	2, 9, 12, 13, 22
<i>LK v Director-General, Department of Community Services</i> [2009] HCA 9	15, 16
<i>Office of the Children’s Lawyer v Balev</i> , 2018 SCC 16	17
<i>Punter v Secretary for Justice</i> [2007] 1 NZLR 40	15
<i>In re R (Children) (Reunite International Child Abduction Centre and others intervening)</i> , [2015] UKSC 35, [2016] AC 76	2, 9, 13, 23
<i>X v. Latvia</i> (App. no. 27853/09)	1

Conventions and Regulations

Hague Convention of 25 October 1980 on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670 at 1, 22514 U.N.T.S., <i>reprinted in</i> 51 Fed. Reg. 10,493 (1986), text available at https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/specialized-sections/childabduction	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Hague Convention of 19 October 1996 on Jurisdiction, Applicable Law, Recognition, Enforcement and Co-operation in Respect of Parental Responsibility and Measures for the Protection of Children	3, 4
Council Regulation (EC) No. 2201/2003 of 27 November 2003 Concerning Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Matrimonial Matters and the Matters of Parental Responsibility	3, 4, 9
Rules	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	i, 1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Dicey and Morris, <i>The Conflict of Laws</i> 166 (11 th ed.)	19
INCADAT Press Release, June 26, 2003, available at: https://www.hcch.net/en/news- archive/details/?varevent=48	18
<i>Nationality or Domicile? The Present State of Affairs, 3 Recueil des Cours de L'Academie de Droit International de la Haye, 1969</i>	6
Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report: Hague Conference on Private International Law, 3 Acts and Documents of the 14th Session (1980)</i>	7, 8

United States Department of State Annual Report
on International Child Abduction (2018),
